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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Toby Baker, Commissioner

Zak Cov ar, Exe cutiu e D ir e ct o r

Tnxes CouurssroN oN ENWRoNMENTAT Queurr
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preuenting Pollution

September 2c, zot2

Mr. Glenn Bonin
Environmental Engineer

P.O. Box 866
Sweeny, TX 7848o-0866

O ilat 3oo,1g- Qc;

RECEIVED
ocT 0 4 2{i12

.=*r*1t58.***
Re: Approval

Letter, Proposed Deed Notice Language, dated August 6, zotz
Response Action Plan, Tanks ztT,DatedJuly 27, zott
ConocoPhillips Sweeny Refinery, Intersection of H\4[ 35 and FM 524, Old
Ocean, Brazoria County, Texas
TCEQ SWR No. 3oo48, CN6or67435r, RNror6r9t79
TCEQ Hazardous Waste Permit No. HW-5or86; EPA ID No. TXDo 482ro645

Dear Mr. Bonin:

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEO has reviewed the above
referenced submittal, dated August 6, zorz. The TCEQ approved the Response Action
Plan (RAP) on October 26,2c11. The RAP proposed to implement a Plume
Management Zone (PMZ) with institutional controls to address the chemical of concern
(COC) impacts to groundwater at the site. The institutional controls will be in the form
of a deed restriction.

The subject letter contains a document that fulfills the institutional control
requirements of 3o Texas Administrative Code (TAC) $35o.rrr. Proof of filing the
institutional control must be submitted to the TCEQ within 9o days of the date of this
letter. Please initiate the approved post-response action care activities. Post-Response
Action Care Reports (PRACRs) must be submitted in accordance with the schedule in
the approved Response Action Plan (RAP).

Please be aware that it is the continuing obligation of persons associated with a site to
ensure that municipal hazardous waste and industrial solid waste are managed in a
manner which does not cause the discharge or imminent threat of discharge of waste
into or adjacent to waters in the state, a nuisance, or the endangerment of the public
health and welfare as required by Bo TAC $SSS.+. If the actual response action fails to
comply with these requirements, please take any necessary and authorized action to
correct such conditions. A TCEQ field inspector may conduct an inspection of your site
to determine compliance with the Final Report.

Questions concerning this letter should be directed to me at (Srz) zg9-zz6t. When
responding by mail, please submit an original and one copy of all correspondence and

P.O. Box go87 . Austin, Texas 787rr-3o87 . 512-239-1ooo . tceq.texas.gov

Howisourcustomerservice? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey

printed on recycled paper using vegetable-based ink
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Ms. Glenn Bonnin
Page z
September 2o.,2oL2
TCEQ SWR No. goo48

reports to the TCEQ Remediation Division at Mail Code MC-tz7 with an additional copy
submitted to the local TCEQ Region Office. Please note that the Remediation Division
sends letters via email when appropriate. Therefore, current email addresses and the
site identification information in the reference block should be included in all future
submittals.

Antonieta Arteaga, Project Manager
Corrective Action Team, VCP-CA Section
Remediation Division
Texas Commission on Environmental Qualrty

AAfidm

cc: Mr. Tom Wynn, Site Manager, 
Mr. Keith G. Kilson, P.G., CRA, 
Ms. Nicole Bealle, Waste Program Manager, TCEQ Region rzOffice, Houston

oo
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Phillips 66
Sweeny Refinery
P.O. Box 866
Sweeny, TX7748O
Phone 979.491 .2707

<^r.qfuf

July 25,2012

CERTTFTED MAIL #7010 1870 0002 9187 9716

Ms. Nicole Bealle - Waste Section Mgr.
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
5425Polk St., Ste. H
Houston, TX. 77023-1452

RE: Semi-Annual GroundwateiSampling

RECEI
JUNIS

JaugtiT

VED
20t3

"=*rol?ffe "oo*,

Dear Ms. Bealle:

This letter is to serve as notification that Phillips 66 Company's Sweeny Refinery will be
conducting groundwater sampling activities at the followihg locations beginning August
7,2012.

Phillips 66 Company has authorized Envirotest Ltd to perform this work.

lf you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact Mike Bionidi at (979)
491-2360.

Permit Unit No. Location. NOR No
1 East Landfarm b

2 West Landfarm 12

3
Amoco Ponds (Nos. 1 & 2 South Contaminated Water
Ponds)

7

4 Amoco Ponds (Amine Pond) 25

RECEIVED

JUL 3 0 2012

REGION {2

CWJ/MFB/ert
File: A12-12 Groundwater Reports (HSE680 / E+10Y)
DRM: HSE680 E+10Y

eynthia W. J"ordy
Environmental Team

o
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Karen Scott

TCEQ IIASTE PERt'lIT I]IV2001,

t
@oo2/oo5

From:
Ssnt:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Bi on d i, M i k e F (l_6 6J 
I uesday, June 05, 20129:SZ AM
www-registry
Karen Scott
Account Name Change / Update

ww3oo# co

Recently conocoPhillips comp'any split ink> two sr:parate entities.. Tho upstrt-.am (Exploration Ancl productiorr) asse(sromained as conocoPhillips wlrile-tre clownstream'(Refining, rrrr,uk"ting, iruniprri"iiJn ano pipetine) assets became ,rettew Phillips 66 cornpany' The portions of the orgo;"'i=uiion']'am workiig to correci-*iti,in sreERS are regarcting thrr
tts.r:t;'J.# S,i,lli.';,jE*.,",BrernirrJ 

Torminal' thelones creek rernrinatino tn. rr"uport Terrlirrar, *r,i.rr-"iu atipart or

ln Fetrrtrary of this year (2012) we sttbmittecl a Hazardous waste crass 1 permit rransfr)r to effect the rrame crrange with
frfllifli".3Eli::i-:',5r:"i'$I::',".t;;?]il;[]?:;;o;;o i"ir,". rceo srrortiv rire.uurt",. inrormaiion was excirans,ed

Srvcc.rly Relincr.y T(:::F"Q ID No. 10()49 rtrrcl'rr (lcurpany Narrrc:

Itun gc C oln J::rn1' \'ilnrc to :

C,.l:..,m,pr C"r)panv

PUIT,I,IT'.S 66 CO.
i---
L"unouoPhillips Sweerry Ilctinerlt rrlen t. .S i tr: N:.rurc:

PHLLL.IPS 6(i C:O. Srvt:cn),ftct'
Cun'urrI CN Nurttl:rcr.

Ch:tnsc CN Nrrmbcr to;

N60l(r74i-5 I

N6(t{065912

lonotoPh i I I i tr:: C'",r, p1g

'HILt.tPS 66 (:().

Ione.s (.l'r:clc Tcrrni nlrl l'CEQ ID No: .l-tZ20 C'un'en t Cornpan.y Nnrrre:

(ihangc C.nrrrpan.v Nanlc to:

LECEIVED Cun'ent Site Naurc: ClortocoPlriII ip.s .loncs Clreek Tcn.

PI'l ll.,!.,1:lr,S 6(t CO..toncs Ctrael-ctJL{ o+st?--
_^_,_JEg___ Clurrcnt C'N Nrr.rrrbc:r: 60 I 67435 1
UtrNIHALTET (.lhangc CN Nunrbcr to: l.NOll.t(t(i5912

Il:,,,,", l,l.r ill i pr (_ro11,pr"y___

PHtr+rPs 66-s0

C'o n o c o P h i r I I p r t' rcc ffic,.rn i-n,

Frccport l'elnri.rrol 'fCFl(J lD No: 3005q Clurrent (]t:m ltrr.r:y Nanr.e:

Clhnnge Conrpnnv- Nlnre to:

C'urt'orlt Site Narnc:

I,HII,l,tP.s 66 CO. Ii'rccpxrr.r .I-c

lurrent (.'N Nurrtbr:r: .:N60167.1:t5l

N60r0659 r 2

/z- t7h3'7L
t r'fi-<) - 0L-
8-s-ta-

)hiingc Sitc Nirntc (o;

,!runge .$ite Nunrc to:

ongc Sitc Nirmc to:

altgc ()N ltiunrber to:



08/05/20't2 08:58 FAX 512 239 2007
I

TCEQ lIASTE PER}.lIT t)IV @ oo3/oo5

CEQ lD Nc,: lil)-187.Surr Br:frr ard'['cnrr inal .lurrcn t Conpa rry Nanre: .irlrrocof,h i I I ip-s (:pp1ru,.,,

gc (Jornpan),N,lmc to: II,I,IP.S 66 CO.

(lorrocol)hillips San BenrortJ -l"eu

Pl'l I tr.,l., IP.q 66 (1(}. San .8cr.11x11

(t04065917

'rcrrt Sitc Nitmc:

rrngc Si(:e Nunrc l:r.r:

turrcnt CiN Ntrmbcr;

hungc CiN Nrrrnhcr to:

lf.ygu llave any quostiorts please contacl rne at uro numbors betow, or via o-nrail.Nlichael I;. Biorrr.li
I-irt u iron nrerttll Tr:uUt
S rvccrrv l(t:fine11,
Phouc; 97qt.491 ,2360
Fa:t; t1711.4111.2939

ORM Code: ADM040

tJ(r0l67,li5l
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F'EE
!!=

NJ
TCEQ

2007,

o
TCEQ v,ASTE PERl,lIT DIV @ oo4/o05

TCEQ Core Data Form
-For 

d0teiled htslruclions rogarrling compleliorr ot lhis [orm, ptrrase road lhe Coic Datl; Form hs(fuclions or r;rlt 512.239.5175,I: (icneral Inlirrrn:rtion
lrca;;?ilSiiifmrssi6ii-Iirrhffi ;,addpruis-eaescr,reTn',ii;iitptov;ao

EJ-*vggl-^'n'::l1lryng'ii:1P, /c.,ry I:y:lt:y!do,*lluiilylt:ll:*gl!!!!ptici,tio,)
:Ifft*l (9-?lq1: Form shoutc! be subrninettwirh tne rc.,,owai rorrn) ]_8"_r:trlr[rpi=llg,--. ]F,*jiilr],
.-Bts__q,Ir-l_-

fler Apolication. atc.l

ECT'ION II: rnurtion

9- Customcr Legal Namc (ll on inclivittrnl, prinl lasl ttann lircl: t:tz: Doo, Jottrt)

I]til] ipr (i(: Clorrrpani,

60() Norrh Dairy Ash{.brdJloal-
10. Malling
Address:

rcEo.r0doo (09/07)
Page 1 ol 2

5. Effective Date for custornollSmation unJrtltrll-lagrvWlf}|[.rg:(.,,i--..1_
!'$cifp *1@. ,*::ii:F,*lryyg-o E)!t!ttLst,\onrhi-..1?J-':.t.t,plrnyge,cx,nrydiffidiiioiins:LiOwner E Operaror -- ! d;-., & Oil.,r,r. -'-----j "" --
fJoccuputionor Liccn-see fJ Responsihre portv ll voruntary creanup Apprirxnt [Jottrer;

city I f 

"u.t,*
11. Country Maiiln lnformation

1G. Fecrerat iax tD-rdl,ilii- 1L Tx-st.t.' rrin-crrrsc rji D utugitsj

CN fior<#i+syr Ip-t.0N-@rutv,r,s-in l-
Gej[ct8as]ilrr i RN 10l6tr17gGsri[clEps]iltr

f-l Nevr arrr..;"- D Uptlate [o Customer tnformation
[JCnarrgo in Legal Nome (Vcrifiabte with the Texas Secretary of Stale)

8, 
"Iype_9J,"c_q 

s to 
11r"e r,

Government C_ou rr (y Govent rr.e'n I

E Oilier Govemntent [-l General Par(norship ! t,imitect Partnership ff orrer;

End Date;

! Ctrango in Regtrlatect Entity Ownership

[E U.q.gtrar'[t

77079 zlP+4 Lt-75 lloo
:'"3: E:l!!"qil ,q{"g t:: s (i opp"l"bglt/

15. Fox Numborl()
18.DUNSltumberr,ril.:.",-ilio.Tf, SO-SFitingNrriisit,,ii,.r*,,t

801 50799.s

applicable)

3l-t6s?71) I ::0q,_sozzzss
20, Number of Employees

[J t o1,2gg__9.?IEqA- .,& e$!_tiellel_ .

. 21. Indcpendenfly Ovned and Operated?

I 

-m 
ys:.---...... D r,ro

3 ff:'jiT,'^r,i.j:1...,,H1rormatiJn 1rl w ;i ae(t,bi;-W;,t.rb-or.,y t Jii,, u* fdii"in",a i"trr*,*;;;;Ly , tteiiiiit ,ppri*tiii
_D I.* ltuylqe{fnriry E Updare rolyrareo Erlutv tdl^y@. 

fe^ q.yl9l99I'ti!I$,.ff,.- lJ,updrte to Blqlhls.g--Ettlty rnton,qlion I rrro oranse'-rsoorornwr"lf 'NO cHIUn,:- i. .r.^.r,..r "", c^tr;.':'ii:':'--.:;:::---:-'-': -::--- '"""--:

07-8_r 7-85

1'rrNo cHANG-r-i:.:lfr.,r* qiiit,^ f.,:i:Ultllrlr,;$;ii;;ri,;;;;i;*-, r"o^iiii,,
aclim ls laking plaaclName of lfe srlt'r where the
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Questions 34 - 37 address .the instructions for

24, about 3.5 miles northwest of

39. TCEQ Programs and lD Numbers check a[ and write in lhe permlts/reglsfallon numbers fiatvrll be affected by the updates submlttod 0n

updates rnay not be macle. lf your Prog ram ls nol lisled, and write lt ln. See fie Core Data Form insbuctions :or additlonal guldance,

Authorized ature
46. By my below, I certiEr, to the best of my loowledge, that the information provided in this form is tme and complete,
aDd that I ha 'signature authority to submit this form on behalf of the entity specified irr Section II, Field 9 and/or as required for the

updates to

(See the

@ oo1

ID numbers identified in field 39.

Data Form fuslructlonsfor morc information on who should sign thisform)

TCEQ-10400 (09/07) Page 2 of 2

bm'pany:.li-'r Phillips 66 Company JobTiiii: I En'rironmental Team Leader

llnt)t. : Cyfipialordy -- Phoiibi' (979)491-2707/mw^ Datd: a/sileqa
7 u -t,
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F-
-.-- 

'3

---- 'ta!-

tN-:*ET!
TCEQ

ProlocUn!t Tex(rt
Dy lleduclng or'r(l

FrrrvL.nlil(l Polhdion

2007,

o
TCEQ [lASTE PERt'lIT DIV @ oo 1 /oo5

DATE; .June 05,.2012 *._ NUMBER OF PAGES (incluctirry this covcr"lr""q, LFI

FAX TRAI{SMITTAL
]"o: Name

Organization

FAX Number

Carol Gonsweidor

FRoM: TEXAS CoMMtSStON ON ENVTRONMENTAL eUALtry
NarnG

Division/Regiorr

Tolephone Number

FAX Number

TCEQ Registration & Reportinq

239-6410

239-26?0

NOTES:
Per our lelephone conversation - the attached was originally sen_t to www.regi.stry. conocophillipsCotnp;lny, Sweeny Refirrr.,'ryis now phillifs 66 Company]Srd"ny nofinery. TheycallerJ and had thcircN rttrmber changed cluring the rrermit renewal proio=s - t 

"i'i 
#r.,v the cirt i. ;;rk"; iiriorrgh on thecord data t'ornr. lf you havil a,lyqueslio(r please tet nin f<."*.'

[a19n f. Scotr, p.G,, project Manager
I8r}lW Permits Section, Wagte pernits Division
Texas Comn'lissiorl on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087, MC-130
Austirr,]X 7B711-3087
Telephone: (S12 ) 2r-9-ZS2O
Telefax: (51.2) 239-ZoO7
Ke.r_en.sJq.ttiiuKeq,l_exaigo_v

l&HW Permits

Karon Scott
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4. Restricted Delivery? (Extn Fee)

{o
mo
no
8
ao
3
0,)
o,

@o
3o
=
0,
=c
9r

!,
!,
(D

=o
!'
Or

0
vo
s
o
@
cto
@

r Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

r Print your name and address on the reverse'
so that we can return the card to you'

r Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

I or on the front if sPace Permits.

I

Ms. C\rnthia W. JordY, Team Leader

bonocoPhilliPs ComPanY

P.O. Box 866
SweenY, Texas 2+8o-o866t-

t

2. Micle Number (Copy from service labell

E Yes

tr
rn
iJ|

m
CO
rjl
EI

EI
r=l
ul
ru

E
E
rr

Ms. Clnthia W. Jordy, Team Leader
ConocoPhillips Company

P.O. Box 866.
Sweeny, T exas 77 4go-og66

D. ts deliverv address different frcmilelD-tt p Yes-,,,is, 
""*ft[fufif$fiP r'."

MAY I 0 2012

E Certified Mail E ExPress Mail

E Registered E Return Receipt for Merchandise

E lnsuredMail. . E C.O'D.

i. PS Form 381 1, .tuty tsss

U.S. Postal Service

ceHrlrleD MAIL REcEIPT ^ .---, 
'

6o*utii. Mait only; No lnsurance Coverage Provided)

COMPLETE rH'S SECT'ON ON DELIVERY

11. MicleAddressedto:

I

ili t,rrrr .itttltl'l.lounly ;'0Ol



Bryan W. Shaw. Pd.D., CnairmarO
Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner
Toby Baker, Commissioner
Mark R, Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

rcw- 3Dt#$Cc

Certified Mail

Return Receiot Requested

L2282

RECEIVED
MAY 2 2 2A12

rcEo
CENTMLFILEROOftI

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

April24,20L2
MICHAEL BIONDI
CONOCOPHILLIPS COM PANY

PO BOX 866 !1 71qq 8133 3335 el,?b eqss
swEENY, TX 77480-0866-

Re: CONOCOPHILLIPS SWEENY REFINERY

Solid Waste Registration Number: 30048

Texas Waste Code: 00133091

Dear MICHAEL BIONDi:

In order to better protect the environment of Texas, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
randomly performs audits on waste stream notifications, speciflcally the proper waste classiflcation. The waste
stream identified by the Texas waste code 00133091 has been chosen for such a review.

The TCEQ requests that your facility submit all information and rationale that was used in classifying this
waste. This submittal must be provided to the Waste Permits Division, I&HW Permits Section, MC-130, P.O.
Box 13087, Austin, Texas 787L7-3087, ATTN:Technical Analysis staff and to theTCEQ Region 12 Office
within 10 days of your receipt of this letter. In the submittal, please reference the following number:
12282

For your review, we have enclosed a handout regarding waste classification documentation.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or the review process, please contact a member of the
Technical Analysis staff at (5L2) 239-64L2.

Sincerely,

277. Ja1/fitz/r
i&HW Permits Section, MC-130
Waste Permits Division

Enclosure

cc: TCEQ Region L2 Office, HOUSTON, TEXAS

P.O. Box 13087 . Austin, Texas 787L1-3087 . 512/239-t000 . Internet Address: www.tceq.state.tx.us
TCEQ ViPP Form IHWL3A (09-23-05)

a.
7
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Cynthia W. Jordy
Environmental Team Leader

Phillips 66
Sweeny Refinery
P.O. Box 866
Sweeny, lX77480
Phone 979.491.2707

Attention: Technical Analysis Staff & TCEQ Region 12 O'ffice

RE: Solid Waste Registration No.30048
Waste Classification Document for 00133091

Dear Mr. Green:

Pursuant to your request to randomly review Texas waste code number 00'133091, the Phillips
66 Company, Sweeny Refinery Classification Document for 00133091 is attached. This code
refers to alkaline batteries.

With the recent name change of our company, we have included the previous waste
classification for, under ConocoPhillips, as well as the updated form representing Phillips 66
Company.

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you. lf you have any questions regarding this
information, please contact Michael Biondi at (979) 491-2360.

CERTIFIED MAIL: #7010 0780 0000 8656 1971

May 7,2012

M. Scott Green,
Waste Permits Division
I & HW Permits Section, MC-130
P. O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 7 87 1 1 -3087

CWJ/MFB/pgh

Attachment

cc: TCEQ Region 12 Office, Houston, TX

RECEruED

h4AY I I 2012

ffiffii{ffi#

PARrs# l|q51c,5
Doc # 32 q1
TAG rr- 6mlh'"/*nt

y'no"t UlTatt'

Sincerely,



Glassification Form

Waste Classification Summary

Generators of industrial waste must classifu wastes according to 30 TAC 335 Subchapter R. Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (ICEQ) requires new waste streams to be classified no later than 90 days after initial waste
generation and before shipment or disposal.

Complete this Waste Classification Form for all TCEQ waste codes generated at Sweeny Refinery Complex and
Terminals. Attach any document used for classification including analytical data, MSDS, or other documentation used to
justify Process Knowledge claims.

Waste Classification Form and documentation must be retained on file a minimum of 5 years after the waste stream or
material is last managed. Aftach TCEQ information regarding data input into the State of Texas Environmental Electric
Reporting System (STEERS).

Generator lnformation

I Sweeny Refinery Complex
E San Bernard Terminal
D Jones Creek Terminal
! Freeport Terminal

Waste Stream I nformation

EPA tD#TXD048210645 TCEQ# 30048 StC 2911
EPA tD# TXD987996568 TCEQ# 39487 StC 5't71
EPA tD# D(D084966639 TCEQ# 33226 StC 5171
EPA tD#TXD988000204 TCEQ#30059 StC 5171

Waste Name Spent Alkaline Baft
TCEQ Waste Code (NOR) 00133091 Date of initial generation
EPA Waste Code(s)
TWC Waste Code prior to 1-1-93.
Waste will be reclaimed/regenerated under 40 CFR 261.2(CX3).
Waste is characteristically hazardous under 40 CFR261.21-24.
Waste is an F, K, P, or U listed hazardous waste under 40 CFR 261 .30-33.
Waste is regulated by the Railroad Commission.

Waste is: E Liquid
E sludge/cake

E Sludge flslurry
I SotiO E Catalyst

E other:

Waste contains: E catalyst
E acid

E debris E water E hydrocarbon

colo(s)-
odoris'@

I organic solids [l inorganic solids

Elruito E None
Corrosivity (pH) D<2 AZI -t.O Dt.l -p.q E > 12.5 E Actual_ E ttlO
X Description of waste: Spent alkaline batteries
! Process generating waste:

Process knowledge

tr Complete Hazardous Waste Determination, Class lToxic Constituents (MCL's and EQL's), and/or
7 Day distilled Water Leachate Test

tr List the chemical constituents that enter the process:
tr List the chemical constituents likely to be in the waste:
tr Material Safety Data sheets (attach)
tr Manufacturers'literature (attach)
tr Process flow diagrams, raw materials, finished products

x
tr
tr
trx
tr
tr
tr

E soil
E caustic

Page I of7
01012009



Phillips 66 Co. Glassification Form:

Classifi cation Determination

Hazardous Waste Determination (Determination required)

Does the waste contain a listed waste? 40 cFR 26i, subpart D

ls the waste mixed with a listed waste? 40 cFR 26r, subparr D

ls the waste derived from a listed waste? ao crR z6i, subparr D

ls the waste ignitable (D001 )? 40 cFR 261.21, 4s FR 173.300, 4e cFR 173.s1

ls the waste corrosive (D002)? 40cFR261.22
ls the waste reactive (D003)? 40 cFR 261.23

ls the waste toxic? eo crR zer.ze

lf any of the above blocks are marked, "Yes", then the waste is a Hazardous Waste. lf all of the blocks are marked
NO/NA, then continue lo C/ass 1 Waste Determination.

Class 1 Waste Determination

Yes

ls the waste generated outside the state of Texas?
Has the generator chosen to classify the non-hazardous waste as a Class 1 waste?
lf a solid or semi-solid, when mixed 1 :1 with deionized water is the ph < 2 or > 12.5?
(solidified, stabilized, encapsulated, or otherwise chemically-bound wastes are not subject to this
requirement).
ls the waste a solid or semi-solid that is liable to cause fires through friction, retained heat
from processing, orwhich can be readily ignited, and when ignited burns vigorously and
persistently as to create a serious hazard? 30rAc sss.sos{2xB)

ls the waste a liquid and the flashpoint less than 150 'F?
Does the waste contain Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons OPH) > 1500 ppm?
Does the waste contain > 50 ppm of PCB's or is contaminated with a material
that contained > 50 ppm PCB's?
Does the waste contain asbestos material identified as Regulated Asbestos Containing
Material (RACM)? 40 cFR Parr 61

Was the waste generated as a result of the commercial production of a "new chemical
substance"? TScA section x
Are any TCLP values greater than or equal to MCL values in Appendix 1, Table 1 of 30
TAC 335 Subchapter R? See Table B, Class I Constituents, Maximum Leachable Concentrations.
Has the waste container, less than 5 gallons in holding capacity, held a hazardous
waste or hazardous product?
Are the answers to questions (1) or (2) below "NO"?
lf the waste is a container, which has held a Hazardous Substance (as defined in 40 CFR Part 302,
for a list of Hazardous Substances see 40 CFR Table 302.4), a hazardous waste, a Class 1 waste,
and/or a material which would be classified as a hazardous or Class 1 waste if disposed, answer
questions (1) and (2).
lf not, then mark'N/A"

(1) Has the container had all its residues removed as defined in $5.a (fl(2)?
Dyes Xno

(2) lf the container is > 5 gallons in holding capacity, has the container been rendered
unusable (i.e., by crushing, puncturing, etc.)?
Eyes 8no

lf any of the above blocks are marked, "Yes", then the waste rs a C/ass l, non-hazardous wasle. lf all of the blocks are
marked NO/NA, then the waste mav be considered for a C/ass 2 or 3 designation. Continue to the Class 2 & 3
determination.

Yes No/NA

trEtrtrtrtrtrEtrEtratrtr
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Phillips 66 Co. Glassification Form

Class 2 & 3 Waste Determination

At this point the waste may be considered a Class 2 waste. To determine if the waste qualifies for a Class 3 designation,
answer the following questions.

Yes No/NA

ls the waste an empty container?
ls the waste a medical waste regulated under 30 TAC 330 Subchapter Y?
Medical wastes that are not regulated under Subchapter Y are not automatically Class 2 wastes.

Are any of the 7-day Distilled Water Leachate Test values > the Maximum Contaminant
Levels in Appendix 1, Table 3, of 30 TAC 335, Subchapter R? See Table C. Analysis required for
Class 3 waste classifications.

When submitted to the Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP), does the
waste leach Class I Toxic Constituents listed in 30 TAC 335 Subchapter R, Appendix 1, Table 1? See
Table B. Table B lists all constituents (MCL criteria) which must be non-detectable for a Class 3
waste. ln addition to MCL criteria, Table B provides Estimated Quantitation Limits (EQLs). The EQLs
are defined as the lowest detectable level that can be achieved by using the TCLP. Analysis required
for Class 3 waste classifications. Constituents addressed in the previous question can be
excluded.
Does the waste contain petroleum hydrocarbons (IPH) per test method 418.1? Analysis
required for Class 3 waste classifications.
Does the waste contain polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB's)? Analysis required for Class
3 waste classifications.
ls the waste readily decomposable?
ls the waste chemically active? (inert criteria)
ls the waste soluble? (Essentially insoluble criteria)

lf any of the blocks are marked "Yes", then the waste r.s a C/ass 2 non-hazardous waste. lf all of the blocks are marked
No/NA, then the waste ls a C/ass 3 non-hazardous waste

Provide any additional information or process knowledge to support waste classification:

Generator Certifi cation
I hereby certiff that the above and attached description is complete and accurate to the best of my knowledge and ability to
determine that no deliberate or willful omissions of that all known or suspected hazards have been
disclosed.

Generator's Authorized Signature:

Name: Michael F. Biondi

Dale: 5-7-12

Page 3 of7
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l Phillips 66 Co.
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HAZARD CHARACTERISTIC DETERMINATION

Characteristic Regulatory
Limit

Analysiq Characteristic Regulatory
Limit

Analysis

lgnitability (fl ashpoint) ' <140F

Corrosivity (pH) <2 or >12.5

Reactivity

Toxicity parameters_ mg/l . mg/l mg/l msll

Arsenic 5.0 Hexachlorobenzene 0.13

Barium 100.0 Hexachlorobutadiene 0.5

Cadmium 1.0 Hexachloroethane 3.0

Chromium 5.0 Methyl ethyl ketone 200.0

Lead 5.0 Nitrobenzene 2.O

Mercury o.2 Pentachlorophenol 100.0

Silver 5.0 Pyridine 5.0

Selenium 1.0 Tetrachlorethylene 0.7

Benzene 0.5 Trichloroethylene 0.5

Carbon Tetrachloride 0.5 2,4,S-Trichlorophenol 400.0

Chlorobenzene 100.0 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 2.0

Chloroform 6.0 Vinyl Chloride 0.2

Cresol 200.0 Chlordane 0.03

m-Cresol 200.0 2,4-Dichlorophenoxy acetic
acid

10.0

o-Cresol 200.0
2,4,5-
Trichlorophenorypropionic
acid (Silvex)

1.0

p-Cresol 200.0 Endrin 0.02

1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene 7.5 Heptachlor 0.008

1 ,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 Lindane 0.4

I ,1-Dichloroethylene 0.7 Methorychlor 10.0

2,4-Dinitrotoluene 0.13 Toxaphene 0.5

Page 4 of7
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Wastb Glassification Form.

The following table provides for Class 1 and 3 waste determinations. The Class 1 Toxic Constituents'Maximum Leachable Concentration
(MCLs) found in 30 TAC 335 Subchapter R, Appendix 1 , Table 1 , is used for determination of Class 1 waste (30 TAC 335.505(1)). The Ctass
1 Toxic Constituents Estimated Quantitation Limits (EQLs) criteria is used for determination of Class 3 waste (30 TAC 335.507(4)(AXii)).

^ Constituent MCL ..

mdrl
Analysis

mall
EQL Analysls

mofl
sw{46
Method

Acetons 400 0.1 4240

Acetonitdle 20 0.1 8015'

Acetophenone 400 0.001 8250'

Acrylamide 0.08 0.005 8015

Acrylonilrile 0.6 0.005 8030'

Aniline 60 0.01 8250'

Anlimony 1 o.2 204'

Arsenic 1.8

Barium 100.0

Benzene 0.50

Benzidine 0.002 o.44 8250

B€ryllium 0.08 0.003 6010

Bis(2-
chltroethvllether 0.3 0.057 8250'

Bis(2-€thylhsryl)
phthalate 30 o.02 8060

Bromodichloro-
methane 0.3 0.001 80'10'

Bromomethane 5.0 0.001 8010'

Butylbenzyl
ohthalate 700 0.005 8060'

Cadmium 0.5

Carbon disulfide 400 0.005 4240

Carbon tetrachlorids 0.50

Chlordans 0.03

ChlorobeEene 70

Chloroform 6.0 0.005 8240'

2-Chlorophenol 20 0.005 8040'

Chromium 5.0

m-Cresol 200.0 0.01 4270

o-Cresol 200.0 0.01 8270

p-Cresol 200.0 0.01 4270

Cyanide 70 o.04 9010

DDD 1 0.01 8250'

DDE 1 0.01 42fi'

DDT 1 0.01 8250'

sl/v-E48
'Morc lhan one test melhod ls available for us tor EQL.
"Method other lhEn SW-840
PK.based on Prccess Knowledgg thls @mpound ormalerlal should not bo prcsent
Mc.tho waslo may @nlaln lhls @mpound ormatedol

Constituent MCL
mdrl

Analysls EQL
morl .

Analysis
mdrl

" sw446
. Method

Dibutyl phthalate 400 0.01 8270'

'1,4-Dichlorobenzens 7.5

3,+DichlorobeEidine 0.8 o.o2 4270

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5

Dichlorodifluoro-
melhane 700 0.ol 8010'

1 , I -Dichloroethylene 0.6 0.001 8010'

I,3-Dichloropropene 1 0.003 8010'

2,4-Dichlorophenol 10 0.05 8040'

2,4-Dichlorophenory-
acetic acid (2,4-D) 10.0

Dieldrin o.o2 0.01 4270'

Di€thyl phthalate 3000 0.01 8270'

Dimethoate 70 0.01 4270'

m-DinitrobePene o.4 0.01 4270

2,4-Dinitrophenol 7.O 0.15 8040

2,4-Oinitrotoluene (and
2,6-mixture) 0.13 0.01 s270'

1,4-Dioxan6 30 0.15 8015

Dioxins
(Polychlorinated
dibenzo-pdioxins)

2,3,7,8-TCDD

1,2,3,7,&PeCDD

I,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDD

1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD

1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDD

0.005

0.0t0

0.050

0.050

0.050

.000005

.00001

.00001

.00001

.00001

8280

8280

8280

8280

8280

Diphenylamine 90 0.01 8270

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine 0.4 o.2 1625

Disulfotm 0.1 0.01 a270

Endosulfan o.2 0.01 8250'

Endrin .o2 0.01 8250'

Epichlorchydrin 40 0.06 624"

Ethylbenzene 400

Elhylene dibromide 0.004 o.5 6231 -

Page 5 of7
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Cdnslituent MCL Analysls
mofl"

EQL
morl

Ahalysls
morl

sw446
Msthod

Constituent MCL
mnrl

Ahalysls EQL
mo/l

Analysls,.
morl--

sw-846
Moihod

Furans

(Polychlorinated
dibenzo furans)

2,3,7,8-TCOF

1,2,3,7,&PeCDF

2,3,4,7,&PeCDF

't,2,s,4,7,B-HXCOF

1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDF

1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF

N-Nitroso-npropyl-
amins 0.05 0.0'l 8270

N-Nitrosopyrolidine o.2 0.ol 8270

0.050 0.00001 8280 p-Phenylenediamine 20 0.01 4270

0.100 0.00001 8280 Parathion 20 0.01 8270'

0.010 0.00001 4280 Pentachlorobenzene o 0.01 8270

0.050 0.00001 8280 Pentachloronitro-
bePene 10 0.01 8270

0.050 0.00001 8280 Pentachlorophenol 100.0

0.050 0.0000't 8280 Phenol 2000 0.01 4270'

H€ptachlor (and its
hydroxide) 0.008 Pronamide 300 0.01 8270

Heplachlor epoxide o.04 Pyridine 4 0.01 8270'

Hexachlorobenzene 0.13 0.0005 8120' Selenium 1.0

Hexachloro-1,3-
butadieno 0.4 0.005 4120' Silver 5.0

Hexachloro-
cyclopentadiene 20 0.005 8120' Styren6 700

Hexachloro€thane 3.0 0.0005 4120' 1,1,'1,2-Tetrochloro-
ethane 10 0.005 8010'

Hexachlorophene 1 0.0 8270 1,1,2,2-TetachloG
ethane 2 0.05 4240'

lsobutylal@hol 1000 0.05 8015 Tetrachloroethylene o.7

lsophorone 90 0.06 8090' 2,3,4,6-Terachloro-
phenol 100 0.01 8270

Lead '1.5 Thiosemicarbazide 20 0.001 632-

Lindane 0.3 0.01 8250' Toluene 1000

Mercury o.2 Toxaphene 0.3

Methaclylonitrille o.4 0.005 801 5
trans-1,3-Dichloro-
propene 1

Melhomyl 90 0.09 632 Tribomomethane
(Bromoform) 70 0.002 8010'

Methoxychlor 10.0 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 70 0.01 a270

Methyl ethyl ketone 200.0 0.01 8015' 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 300 0.005 8240'

Methyl isobutyl
ketone 200 0.005 8240' Trichlorcethylens 0.5

Methylens chloride 50 0.005 8010' 1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 6 0.005 4240'

Methyl parathion 0.9 0.01 8270' Trichlorofl uoro-methane 1000 0.01 8010'

Nickel 70 0.04 249' 2,4,s-Trichlorophenoxy-

propionic acid (2,4,5 TP
or Silvex)

'L0

NitrobeEene 2.O 0.04 8090'

N-Nitroso{i-n-
butylamine 0.06 0.01 4270 1,2,3-Trichlorcpropane 20 0.01 8010'

N-Nitrosodiphenyl-
amine 70 0.01 8270 2,4,s-Trichlorcphenol 400 0.ol a270'

N-Nitrcsomethylethyl-
amins o.o2 o.o2 s270 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 2 o.0t 8270'

Vanadium Pentoxide 30 o.2 286'

Vinyl chloride o.2

Xylenes (all lsomers) 7000

SW€46 Method references EOL
'More than ono test method is available for use for EQL.
-Method other than SW€46
PK-based on Process Knowledge this @mpound or material should not be present
Mc-ths waste may contain this compound or material

Phillips 66 Co. Classification Form
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aste C !assificatibn, Form

The following table is found in 30 TAC 335 Subchapter R, Appendix 1, Table 3. lt includes the Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) for
consti-tuents identified in the 7 Day Distilled Water Leachate Test. This information is used for determination of Class 3 waste (30 TAC
335.507(4)(a)(i)).

Parameter, Regulatory.Limit, mg/l Analysis,(mg/l)"

Arsenic 0.05

Barium 1

Benzene 0.005

Cadmium 0.005

Carbon tetrachloride 0.005

Chlordane 0.002

Chlorobenzene 0.1

Chromium 0.1

2,4-D 0.07

Dibromochloropropane 0.0002

ortho-Dichlorobenzene 0.6

para-Dichlorobenzene 0.075

1 ,2-Dichloroethane 0.005

1 ,1-Dichloroethylene 0.007

trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 0.1

1 ,2-Dichloropropane 0.005

Ethylbenzene 0.7

Heptachlor 0.0004

Heptachlor epoxide 0.0002

Lead 0.05

Mercury 0.002

Methorychlor 0.04

Pentachlorophenol 0.001

Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 0.0005

Selenium 0.05

Silver 0.05

Styrene 0.1

Tetrachloroethylene 0.005

1.1.1 -Trichloroethane 0.20

Trichloroethylene 0.005

Toluene 1

Toxaphene 0.003

2,4,S-TP (Silvex) 0.05

Vinyl Chloride 0.002

Xylenes (total) 10

Total Dissolved Solids 500

PageT ofl
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DL-the Detedion Limits of the laboratory conducting analysis if above the regulatory level; ND-Not Detected
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ConocoPhillips Sweeny Refinery, Intersection of H\t[Y35 and FM 524, Old Ocean,
Brazoria County, Texas; TCEQ SWR No. Boo48; TCEQ Hazardous Waste Permit No.
HW-5or86; EPAIDNo.TXDo48zro641i CustomerNo. CN6or6Z4gSr; RegulatedEntity
No. RNror6ryry9

Dear Mr. Biondi:

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) has reviewed the above referenced
report dated January 2c,2oL2. The report generally fulfills the reporting requirements of
Provision VII.B of the above referenced permit.

An original and one copy of future reports should be submitted to the Remediation Division at
the letterhead address using Mail Code MC-r27. An additional copy should be submitted to the
TCEQ Region rz Office in Houston. Please note that the Remediation Division sends letters via
email when appropriate. Therefore, current email addresses and the site identification
information in the reference block should be included in all future submittals.

Questions concerning this letter should be directed to me at (Srz) zgg-zz6t. Please use Mail
Code MC-rz7 when responding by mail.

Antonieta Arteaga, Project Manager
Corrective Action Team, VCP-CA Section
Remediation Division

AA/jdm

cc: Ms. Nicole Bealle, Waste Program Manager, TCEQ Region rz Office, Houston

P.O. Box 4o87 . Austin, Texas 787rr-3o87 . 512-239-1ooo . www.tceq.texas.gov

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commis sioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery ,P.G., Executiue Director

Tnxes ConaurssroN oN ENVTRoNMENTAL Queurv
Protecting Texas by Reducing and. Preuenting Pollution

March 29,2oL2

Mr. Mike Biondi
Phillips

Re: Approval of zorr Annual Groundwater Report, dated January 2e,2olr

How is our customer service? www.tceq.texas.gov/goto/customersurvey

printed on recycled paper using soy-based ink

o
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commrssioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executiue Director

Tnxes CouurssroN oN ENWRoNMENTAT Queurv
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preuenting Pollution

March 27,2ot2

Mr. Glenn Bonin
Environmental Engineer

P.O. Box 866
Sweeny, TX 7848o-o866

Re: Request for Information
DeedNoticefor Tank zt7, dated December 22,2oL2
Response Action Plan, Tanks zr7, Dated July 27, zott
ConocoPhillips Sweeny Refinery, Intersection of HWY 35 and FM 524, OId Ocean,
Brazoria County, Texas; TCEQ S\AIR No. 3oo48; TCEQ Hazardous Waste Permit No.
HW-5or86; Customer No. CN6or6Z+gSr; Regulated Entity No. RNror6ryl7g; EPA ID
No. TXDo48zto645

Dear Mr. Bonin:

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) has reviewed the above referenced
submittals. Based on our review, the TCEQ cannot approve the Proposed Deed Notice at this
time. The draft deed notice is missing a map or description of the metes and bounds survey of
the proposed deed restricted area. Please submit a draft of the proposed deed notice that
includes a map and description of the area to be restricted (ExhibitA).

An original and one copy of the written response to this comment must be submitted to the
TCEQ Remediation Division at the letterhead address using mail code number MC-r27. An
additional copy should be submitted to the TCEQ Region rz Office in Houston. Your response
must be receiuedwithin 9o daysfrom the date of this letter. Therefore, current email addresses
and the site identification information in the reference block should be included in all future
submittals.

Please call me at (Srz) 239-zz6r if you need additional information or wish to discuss these
comments or the due date. Thankyou for your cooperation in this matter.

Antonieta Arteaga, Project Manager
Corrective Action Team, VCP-CA Section
Remediation Division

AA/jdm

cc: Mr. TomWynn, SiteManager, 
Mr. Keith G. Kilson, P.G., CRA,
Ms. Nicole Bealle, Waste Program Manager, TCEQ Region rzOffice, Houston

P.O. Box r3o87 . Austin, Texas 787rr-3o87 . St2-239-1ooo . www.tceq.texas.gov

RECEIVED
APR I 7 2012

cecrnnl$rt *oo,

How is our customer service? www.tceq.texas.gov/goto/customersurvey

printed on recycled paper using soy-based ink
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RECEIVED
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ConocoPhillips

Pebruary 29,2012

Industrial and Hazardous Wagte Reglstration and Reporting Prograrn, MC-129

Texas Commission on Bnvironmental Quality
PO Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

RB: Changes to N,O.R. for ConocoPhillips, Sweeny Refinory

TCEQ ID # 30048

To Whom It May Concern:

As a rosult of a recsnt audit oftheNotice of Registration for the ConocoPhillips, Sweeny

Refinory, pleaee make the following changos;

l. For Wasts Management Unit Number 006, ploase change tho Unit Permit 
I

Number &om "002" to "0011'.

Z. ForWasteManagementUnitNumber 012, please change theUnitPermit

Number from "Q0J" to "002".
3. , For Waste tvlanaglment Unit Numb er 007, please change the Unit Perrrit

Number from "I01" to "003",

4. For Waste Management Unit Number 025, please change the Unlt Permit

Number from "I02" to"00q'.
v 5. Please oh'trnge the Registration Typo fiold by dropping the word

',Transportoi".lThe Sweony Refinery is orrly a Gsnorator and Recoiver of
waste,

v 6, Please ohango the Transporter Type fiold by removing the wordiqg "Transport

Own Waete".
r' 7. Ploase change tho Transport Wst Class fiold by removing all wordiqg in this

field.

Should you have any guestions regarding theso changes ploase contapt me by telephone

at 97 9 49 L -23 60 or via eruail at

Sincerely,

<*gr@
Michael F. Biondi
Envirorunental Scientist ReCelVed
ConocoPhillips Sweeny RefineqY

FEB 2 8 2012

Itrr'itrot.;ffi{'
=;by'rff"
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Reghtralion and BEorling $eclr.on qy{;.T't'
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File: SW Al2-28 Complianoe Evaluation Invostigation (CEI) z-}4-lzlnvostigatiou
DRM: HSE 075 - 5Y
e^file: S:\tearns\Environmontal\Waste (IlSE50O)Vnspeotions - Externhl (IISE075)U012
SRD RCRA Inspection\Submittal for NOR Corrections.doc
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Tnxas CouvrrssroN oN ENvTRoNMENTAT Querrrv
lrct eefug Texcrs bg Reduciag atd Preu entrng P ollutian

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commis sioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commfssioner

Viark R. Vickery, P.G., Executiue Director

RECEIVED
Mr. Glenn Bonin
Environmental Engineer

ConocoPhillips
P.O. Box 866
Sweeny, TX 7848o-o866

Re: . Approval of Response Action Plan with Comments
Response Action Plan, Tanks zt7, dated July 27, zotr
ConocoPhillips Sweeny Refinery
Intersection of HWY 35 and FM 524, Old Ocean, Brazoria County, Texas
TCEQ SWR No. 3oo48; TCEQ Hazardous Waste Permit No. IfW-5or86; EPA ID No.
TXD o48 z r o 6 45 ; Customer No. CN6 or 6T 4SSt; Regulated Entity No. RNr o r 6ryry 9

Dear Mr. Bonin:

The Texas Commission on Environmental Qualrty (TCEQ) has received the Response Action
Plan (RAP) dated July 27, zorr. The affected property is a tank farm that stores blended fuel
covering about o.S acre. A release occurred from Tank zt7 inAugust zoo6. An Affected
PropertyAssessment Report was then prepared and approved by TCEQ on January 28, zort.
Based on the TCEQ review, the RAP fulfills the requirements of 3o Texas Administrative Code
(TAC) 5gSo.g+. The approved RAP proposes to implement a Plume ManagementZone(PMZ)
with institutional controls to address the chemical of concern (COC) impacts at the site. The
institutional controls will be in the form of a deed restriction with annual groundwater
monitoring. However, the draft deed restriction language included in the RAP did not list all the
constituents present in groundwater. Please provide a draft deed restriction that includes all the
COC's and submit for approval. The chemical of concern are benzene, toluene, ethyl-benzene,
xylenes, Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) and total petroleumhydrocarbons (TPH).

Please implement the RAP, and if applicable, submit a Response Action Effectiveness Report
(RAER) in accordance with the schedule proposed in the approved RAP. Upon attainment of
the response objectives, a Response Action Completion Report (RACR) must be submitted, in
accordance with 3o TAC 5gSo.gS.

The approved RAP also contains documentation fuifilling the requirements of 3o TAC
5SSo.g+(k), which includes a proposed monitoring and reporting schedule for post-response

Please be aware that it is the continuing obligation of persons associated with a site to ensure
that municipal hazardous waste and industrial solid waste are managed in a manner which does
not cause the discharge or imminent threat of discharge of waste into or adjacent to waters in
the state, a nuisance, or the endangerment of the public health and welfare as required by go
TAC $SgS.+. If the actual response action fails to comply with these requirements, please take

P.O. Box 4087 . Austin, Texas 787rr-3087 . 512-239-tooo . w1!'rv.tceq.texas.gov

NOV Z { 20t{

TCEO
CENTRAL FILE ROOM

Holv is our customer service? rvlvw.tceq.texas.gov/goto/customersurvev
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o
Mr. Glenn Bonin
Page z
Qctober 26,zoLL
TCEQ SWRNo.3oo48

anynecessary and authorized action to correct such conditions. ATCEQ field inspector may
conduct an inspection of your site to determine compliance with the report.

- 
QuAidons con-cerningEis ldttef3EoEd-b-e dir-dcted to rne hTTs-rz]-zg9--t 6i:-'i\4#n rG5p-onEing
by mail, please submit an original and one copy of all correspondence and reports to the TCEQ
Remediation rtivrsion at Mail Code MC-r zZ. An additional coFy shouldhe suhmitted to the local
TCEQ Region Office. Please note that the Remediation Division has instituted a policy of
seirdingJetters via Portable Document Format (PDF) and. email when appropriate. Therefore,
current email addresses and the site identification information in the reference block shouldbe
included.in ali future submittals.

Sincerely,&uO
Antonieta Arteaga, Proj ect Manager
Corrective Action Team r, VCP-CA Section
Remediation Division
Texas Commission on Environmental Quatif

AA/mdh

cc: Ms. Nicole Bealle, Waste Program Manager, TCEQ Region rzOffice, Houston

.t

\
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RECEIVED
APR 2 6 20fl
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TCEQ SWRNo.3oo48; EPAID No. TXDo48zto645
TCEQ Hazardous Waste Permit/Compliance Plan No. 5o186 EPA ID No. Customer No.
CN6or67435r; Regulated Entity No. RNror6ryry9

Dear Mr. Biondi:

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) has reviewed the above referenced
report. The report generally fulfills the reporting requirements of Provision VII.B of the above
referenced permit. An original and one copy of future reports should be submitted to the
Remediation Division at the letterhead address using Mail Code MC-t27. An additional copy
should be submitted to the TCEQ Region rz Office in Houston. Please note that the
Remediation Division has instituted a policy of sending letters via Portable Document Format
(PDF) and email when appropriate. Therefore, current email addresses and the site
identification information in the reference block should be included in all future submittals.
Questions concerning this letter should be directed to me at Kititke.Cook@tceq.texas.gov or
(5rz) 239-o613.

Sincerely,

Kititke Cook, E.I.T., Project Manager
Corrective Action Team z, VCP-CA Section
Remediation Division

zuC/jdm

cc: Ms. Nicole Bealle, waste Program Manager, TCEQ Region rz office, Houston

P.O. Box r3o87 . Austin, Texas 787tr3o87 . S12-239-1ooo . www.tceq.texas.gov

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery ,P.G., Executiue Director

Tpxes CouurssroN oN EN\TTRoNMENTAL Quer,rrr
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preuenting Pollution

April 18, zorr

Mr. Mike Biondi
ConocoPhillips

Re: "2oLo Annual Groundwater Report," dated January 2c.,2oLL
ConocoPhillips Sweeny Refinery

How is our customer service? www.tceq.texas.gov/goto/customersurvey
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Bryan W. Shaw Ph.D., Chairman

Buddy Garcia Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery P.G., Executiue Director

Mr. Kelly R. Keith
Finance Manager
Risk Management & Remediation
ConocoPhillips
4zo South KeelerAve.
Bartlesville, OK74oo4

Re: Financial Assurance Acknowledgment for:
ConocoPhillips Company
S\AIR No. 30111 and WDW No. 325
(B_gSg. Refinery and Aviation Gasoline SpiII Site)
S\ fR-No:3 oo48-($weeny Refinery)
S\AIR No. Boo4t@orger Rubber Complex)

TsxAs CoirrirrrssroN oN EmunouMENTAL Queury

hotecting Texas by Reducing and Preuenting Pollution

March 29, zoLL

RECEIVED
MAR I 2 20t3

TCEO
CENTRAL FILE ROOM

Dear Mr. Keith:

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) acknowledges receipt of your company's
zorr RCRA and U-IC financial assurance filing. If any questions regarding the submittal arise, we will
contact you.

Should you have any questions or need additional assistance, I can be reached at 5tz/zgg-6r5o.

Sincerely,4
Mark Stoebner
Financial Analyst
Financial Assurance Unit, MC-r84

cc: Central Records

Austin, Texas 78711-3087 512-239-1000 Internet address: www.tceq.state.h..us
prirrtcd on rrcycltd prDrr ustn! so)'.bNcd itrk

P.O. Box 13087
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FEB 022011
TCECI

CENTRALFUEROOff

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) has reviewed the above referenced
submittal. The report documents the investigation of a release of petroleum hydrocarbons from
Tank zr7 in zoo6. Based on our review, the TCEQ concurs that the investigation has been
completed in accordance with 3o Texas Administrative Code (TAC) S3So.Sr.

A Response Action Plan (RAP) should be submitted in accordance with 30 TAC SgSo.94 for
revlew and approval. If the respo_nsible pqrfy intends to submit a RAP, it must be submitted
within r8o days of the date of this letter. ?ledse use the standard reporting forms found on our
website at hthD:1/w,vw.tceq.state.tx.us/remediation/trrp/trrp.html. The RAP should indicatewebsite at http://www.tceq.state.tx.us/remediation/trrp/trrp.html. - 

The
that this unit will be added as an area of contamination to be monitcbe added as an area of contamination to be monitored under the above
mentioned Permit/Compliance Plan.

Questions concerning this letter should be directed to me at Kititke.Cook@tceq.tx.gov or (Srz)
239-o613. When responding by mail, please submit an original and one copy of all
correspondence and reports to the TCEQ Remediation Division at Mail Code MC-r27. An
additional copy should be submitted to the local TCEQ Region Office. Please note the
Remediation Division has instituted a policy of sending letters via Portable Document Format
(PDF) and email. Therefore, current email addresses and the site identification information in
the reference block above should be included in all future submittals.

Sincerely,

I
Kititke Cook, E.LT., Project Manager
Corrective Action Team z, VCP-CA Section
Remediation Division

zuCfidm

cc: Mr. John Hogue, URS - Houston, 
Ms. Nicole Bealle, Waste Program Manager, TCEQ Region rz Office, Houston

P.O. Box 13087 Austin, Texas 78711-3087 512-239-1000 Internet address: www.tceq.state.b<.us
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commiss ioner

Mark R. Vickery P.C., Executiue Director

TBxas CoirrurssloN oN EmnnouMENTAL Quat trv

kotecting Texas bg Reducing and Preumting Pollution

January z8,2ott

Mr. Glenn Bonin

Re: "Affected PropertyAssessment Report," dated October 27,zo:.o
Tank zr7 Release
ConocoPhillips - Sweeney Refinery
TCEQ S\AIRNo.3oo48
TCEQ Hazardous Waste Permit/Compliance Plan No. 50186
EPAID No. TXDo48zto64g
Customer No. CN6or6Z48SI; Regulated Entity No. RNror6ryryg

Dear Mr. Bonin:


